GRUNDFOS INSTRUCTIONS

TPE, TPED Series 2000

Safety instructions and other important information
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Declaration of conformity

GB: EC declaration of conformity
We, Grundfos, declare under our sole responsibility that the products
TPE and TPED Series 2000, to which this declaration relates, are in
conformity with these Council directives on the approximation of the
laws of the EC member states:
— Machinery Directive (2006/42/EC).
Standard used: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— EMC Directive (2004/108/EC).
Standard used: EN 61800-3:2005.
— R&TTE Directive (1999/5/EC).
Standard used: ETSI EN 300 328 V1.7 (2006-10).
— Ecodesign Directive (2009/125/EC).
Water pumps:
Commission Regulation No 547/2012.
Applies only to water pumps marked with the minimum efficiency
index MEI. See pump nameplate.
This EC declaration of conformity is only valid when published as part
of the Grundfos safety instructions (publication number 98476027
0813).

BG: EC paeknapauus 3a cCboTBeTCTBME
Hue, dupma Grundfos, 3asiBiBame ¢ NbiHa OTTOBOPHOCT, Ye
npopyktuTe TPE n TPED Series 2000, 3a kouTo ce oTHacs
HacTosiLaTa Aeknapauus, oTroBapsiT Ha CNeaHUTE yKasaHus Ha
CbBeTa 3a yeaHakBsiBaHe Ha NPaBHUTE pasnopeatu Ha Abpxasute
uneHku Ha EC:
— [wupekTuBa 3a mawwuHute (2006/42/EC).
MpunoxeH ctaHgapt: 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— [vpekTuBa 3a enekTpomarHuTHa cbemecTumocT (2004/108/EC).
MpunoxeH ctaigapt: EN 61800-3:2005.
— R&TTE Aupektusa (1999/5/EC).
MpunoxeH cTanaapt: ETSI EN 300 328 V1.7 (2006-10).
— [wvpekTnBa 3a ekoausaiiH (2009/125/EC).
BopaHu nomnu:
Hapepn6a No 547/2012 na EBponeiickaTta komucusi.
OTHacs ce camo 3a BOAHW NOMMU, MapKUPaHN C MUHUManHUST
nHpaekc 3a echektueHocT MEL. Buxrte Tabenarta ¢ gaHHW Ha
nomnara.
Taau EC geknapauus 3a CbOTBETCTBUE € BanugHa camo Korato
e nyBnukysaHa KaTo 4acT OT MHCTPYKUMUTe 3a 6€30MacHOCT Ha
Grundfos (Homep Ha ny6nukauuata 98476027 0813).

CZ: ES prohlaseni o shodé
My firma Grundfos prohlasujeme na svou pinou odpovédnost, Ze
vyrobky TPE a TPED Series 2000, na néz se toto prohlaseni
vztahuje, jsou v souladu s ustanovenimi smérnice Rady pro sblizeni
pravnich pfedpist ¢lenskych stati Evropského spolecenstvi
v oblastech:
— Smérnice pro strojni zafizeni (2006/42/ES).
Pouzita norma: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— Smérnice pro elektromagnetickou kompatibilitu (EMC)
(2004/108/ES).
Pouzita norma: EN 61800-3:2005.
— R&TTE smérnice (1999/5/ES).
PouZita norma: ETSI EN 300 328 V1.7 (2006-10).
— Smeérnice o ekodesignu (2009/125/ES).
Vodni ¢erpadla:
Nafizeni Komise ¢. 547/2012.
Vztahuje se pouze na vodni ¢erpadla oznaena minimalni
ucinnosti index MEI. Viz typovy §titek cerpadla.
Toto ES prohlaseni o shodé je platné pouze tehdy, pokud je
zvefejnéno jako souéast bezpe&nostnich pokynu Grundfos
(publikace ¢islo 98476027 0813).

DK: EF-overensstemmelseserklaering
Vi, Grundfos, erkleerer under ansvar at produkterne TPE og TPED
Series 2000 som denne erklaering omhandler, er i overensstemmelse
med disse af Radets direktiver om indbyrdes tilnsermelse til
EF-medlemsstaternes lovgivning:
— Maskindirektivet (2006/42/EF).

Anvendt standard: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— EMC-direktivet (2004/108/EF).

Anvendt standard: EN 61800-3:2005.
— R&TTE-direktiv (1999/5/EF).

Anvendt standard: ETSI EN 300 328 V1.7 (2006-10).
— Ecodesigndirektivet (2009/125/EF).

Vandpumper:

Kommissionens forordning nr. 547/2012.

Geelder kun vandpumper der er maerket med

mindsteeffektivitetsindekset MEI. Se pumpens typeskilt.
Denne EF-overensstemmelseserklzering er kun gyldig nar den
publiceres som en del af Grundfos-sikkerhedsanvisningerne
(publikationsnummer 98476027 0813).

DE: EG-Konformitatserklarung
Wir, Grundfos, erkléren in alleiniger Verantwortung, dass die
Produkte TPE und TPED Series 2000, auf die sich diese Erklarung
bezieht, mit den folgenden Richtlinien des Rates zur Angleichung der
Rechtsvorschriften der EU-Mitgliedsstaaten tbereinstimmen:
— Maschinenrichtlinie (2006/42/EG).
Norm, die verwendet wurde: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— EMV-Richtlinie (2004/108/EG).
Norm, die verwendet wurde: EN 61800-3:2005.
— Richtlinie Gber Funkanlagen und Telekommunikationsendeinrich-
tungen (1999/5/EG).
Norm, die verwendet wurde: ETSI EN 300 328 V1.7 (2006-10).
— ErP-Richtlinie (2009/125/EG).
Wasserpumpen:
Verordnung der Europdischen Kommission Nr. 547/2012.
Gilt nur fir Pumpen, fiir die der Mindesteffizienzindex (MEI)
anzugeben ist. Siehe Typenschild der Pumpe.
Diese EG-Konformitétserklarung gilt nur, wenn sie in Verbindung mit
den Grundfos Sicherheitshinweisen (Veroffentlichungsnummer
98476027 0813) veroffentlicht wird.

EE: EL vastavusdeklaratsioon
Meie, Grundfos, deklareerime enda ainuvastutusel, et tooted TPE ja
TPED Series 2000, mille kohta kaesolev juhend kaib, on vastavuses
EU Néukogu direktiividega EMU liikmesriikide seaduste {ihitamise
kohta, mis kasitlevad:
— Masinate ohutus (2006/42/EC).
Kasutatud standard: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— Elektromagnetiline Ghilduvus (EMC direktiiv) (2004/108/EC).
Kasutatud standard: EN 61800-3:2005.
— R&TTE direktiiv (1999/5/EC).
Kasutatud standard: ETSI EN 300 328 V1.7 (2006-10).
—  Okodisaini direktiiv (2009/125/EC).
Veepumbad:
Komisjoni regulatsioon nr 547/2012.
Kehtiv ainult veepumpadele, mis on margitud miinimum
kasuteguri indeksiga MEI. Vaata pumba silti.
Kéesolev EL-i vastavusdeklaratsioon kehtib ainult siis, kui see
avaldatakse Grundfosi ohutusjuhiste (avaldamisnumber
98476027 0813) osana.




GR: AqAwon cuppépewaong EC
Epeig, n Grundfos, dnAwvoupe Pe atrokAeIoTIKG JIKA pag eudivn 6T
Ta poiévta TPE kal TPED Series 2000 ota omroia ava@épeTal n
TapoUoa SHAWGCT, CUPPOPPUWVOVTAI E TIG £§RG Odnyieg Tou
ZupBouAiou Trepi TTPOCEYYIONG TWV VOUOBECIWV TWV KPATWY HEAWV
g EE:
— Obdnyia yia pnxavipata (2006/42/EC).

MpoTuTro TTOU XpNnaipoToiRenke: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.

— Odnyia HAektpopayvnTikiig ZupBarétntag (EMC) (2004/108/EC).

MpdTutio Tou xpnaipotonenke: EN 61800-3:2005.
— R&OB3nyia TTE (1999/5/EC).
MpdTuTio Trou xpnoipotroenke: ETSI EN 300 328 V1.7
(2006-10).
— Odnyia OikohoyikoU Zxediaopou (2009/125/EC).
AvT)Aigg vepou:
PuBpion Tpwng ekkivnang No 547/2012.
loxUel pévo yia avtAieg vepou TTou @Epouv Tov eAAXIOTO BEiKTNn
amodoong MEL. BAéte mivakida avTAiag.
AuTh n dAAwon cupudépewaong EC 10xVel pévov dTav ouvodelel TIG

odnyieg ao@aAeiag Tng Grundfos (kwdikdg evruTrou 98476027 0813).

ES: Declaracion CE de conformidad
Nosotros, Grundfos, declaramos bajo nuestra entera responsabilidad
que los productos TPE y TPED Series 2000, a los cuales se refiere
esta declaracion, estan conformes con las Directivas del Consejo en
la aproximacion de las leyes de las Estados Miembros del EM:
— Directiva de Maquinaria (2006/42/CE).
Norma aplicada: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— Directiva EMC (2004/108/CE).
Norma aplicada: EN 61800-3:2005.
— R&TTE Directiva (1999/5/CE).
Norma aplicada: ETSI EN 300 328 V1.7 (2006-10).
— Directiva sobre disefio ecolégico (2009/125/CE).
Bombas de agua:
Reglamento de la Comision N° 547/2012.
Aplicable Unicamente a las bombas de agua marcadas con el
indice de eficiencia minima (IEM). Véase la placa de
caracteristicas de la bomba.
Esta declaracién CE de conformidad sélo es vélida cuando se
publique como parte de las instrucciones de seguridad de Grundfos
(nimero de publicacion 98476027 0813).

FR: Déclaration de conformité CE
Nous, Grundfos, déclarons sous notre seule responsabilité, que
les produits TPE et TPED Series 2000, auxquels se référe cette
déclaration, sont conformes aux Directives du Conseil concernant le
rapprochement des législations des Etats membres CE relatives aux
normes énoncées ci-dessous:
— Directive Machines (2006/42/CE).
Norme utilisée: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— Directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique CEM (2004/108/CE).
Norme utilisée: EN 61800-3:2005.
— Directive sur les équipements radioémetteurs TTE (1999/5/CE).
Norme utilisée: ETSI EN 300 328 V1.7 (2006-10).
— Directive sur I'éco-conception (2009/125/CE).
Pompes a eau:
Réglement de la Commission N° 547/2012.
S'applique uniquement aux pompes a eau marquées de l'indice
de performance minimum IEM. Voir plaque signalétique de la
pompe.
Cette déclaration de conformité CE est uniquement valide lors de sa
publication dans les consignes de sécurité Grundfos (numéro de
publication 98476027 0813).

HR: EZ izjava o uskladenosti
Mi, Grundfos, izjavljujemo pod vlastitom odgovorno$cu da je proizvod
TPE i TPED Series 2000, na koji se ova izjava odnosi, u skladu s
direktivama ovog Vijec¢a o uskladivanju zakona drzava ¢lanica EU:
— Direktiva za strojeve (2006/42/EZ).
Korigtena norma: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— Direktiva za elektromagnetsku kompatibilnost (2004/108/EZ).
Koristena norma: EN 61800-3:2005.
— R&TTE Direktiva (1999/5/EZ).
Koristena norma: ETSI EN 300 328 V1.7 (2006-10).
— Direktiva o ekolo$koj izvedbi (2009/125/EZ).
Crpke za vodu:
Uredba Komisije No 547/2012.
Odnosi se samo na crpke za vodu oznacene s indeksom
minimalne ucinkovitosti MEI. Pogledajte natpisnu plogicu crpke.
Ova EZ izjava o uskladnosti vazeca je jedino kada je izdana kao dio
Grundfos sigurnosnih uputa (broj izdanja 98476027 0813).

IT: Dichiarazione di conformita CE
Grundfos dichiara sotto la sua esclusiva responsabilita che i prodotti
TPE e TPED Series 2000, ai quali si riferisce questa dichiarazione,
sono conformi alle seguenti direttive del Consiglio riguardanti il
riavvicinamento delle legislazioni degli Stati membri CE:
— Direttiva Macchine (2006/42/CE).

Norma applicata: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— Direttiva EMC (2004/108/CE).

Norma applicata: EN 61800-3:2005.
— Direttiva R&TTE (1999/5/CE).

Norma applicata: ETSI EN 300 328 V1.7 (2006-10).
— Direttiva Ecodesign (2009/125/CE).

Pompe per acqua:

Regolamento CE n. 547/2012.

Applicabile solo a pompe per acqua con l'indice di efficienza

minimo MEI. Vedere la targhetta di identificazione della pompa.
Questa dichiarazione di conformita CE & valida solo quando
pubblicata come parte delle istruzioni di sicurezza Grundfos
(pubblicazione numero 98476027 0813).

LV: EK atbilstibas deklaracija
Sabiedriba GRUNDFOS ar pilnu atbildibu dara zinamu, ka produkti
TPE un TPED Series 2000, uz kuriem attiecas $is pazinojums, atbilst
§adam Padomes direktivam par tuvina$anos EK dalibvalstu
likumdo$anas normam:
— Masinbaves direktiva (2006/42/EK).
Piemérotais standarts: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— Elektromagnétiskas saderibas direktiva (2004/108/EK).
Piemérotais standarts: EN 61800-3:2005.
— RTTI direktiva (1999/5/EK).
Piemérotais standarts: ETSI EN 300 328 V1.7 (2006-10).
— Ekodizaina direktiva (2009/125/EK).
Udens sikni:
Komisijas regula Nr. 547/2012.
Attiecas tikai uz tdens stkniem, kuriem ir minimalais efektivitates
indekss MEI. Sk. sikna pases datu plaksnité.
S7 EK atbilstibas deklaracija ir deriga vienigi tad, ja ir publicéta ka
dala no GRUNDFOS drosibas instrukcijam (publikacijas numurs
98476027 0813).

LT: EB atitikties deklaracija
Mes, Grundfos, su visa atsakomybe pareiSkiame, kad gaminiai TPE
ir TPED Series 2000, kuriems skirta $i deklaracija, atitinka Sias
Tarybos Direktyvas dél Europos Ekonominés Bendrijos $aliy nariy
istatymy suderinimo:
— Masiny direktyva (2006/42/EB).
Taikomas standartas: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— EMS direktyva (2004/108/EB).
Taikomas standartas: EN 61800-3:2005.
— R&TTE direktyva (1999/5/EB).
Taikomas standartas: ETSI EN 300 328 V1.7 (2006-10).
— Ekologinio projektavimo direktyva (2009/125/EB).
Vandens siurbliai:
Komisijos reglamentas Nr. 547/2012.
Galioja tik vandens siurbliams, ant kuriy nurodytas minimalus
efektyvumo koeficientas MEI. Zr. siurblio vardine plokstele.
Si EB atitikties deklaracija galioja tik tuo atveju, kai yra pateikta kaip
"Grundfos" saugos instrukcijos (leidinio numeris 98476027 0813)
dalis.

HU: EK megfelel6ségi nyilatkozat
Mi, a Grundfos, egyediili felelésséggel kijelentjik, hogy a TPE és
TPED Series 2000 termékek, amelyekre jelen nyilatkozik vonatkozik,
megfelelnek az Eurépai Unié tagallamainak jogi iranyelveit
Osszehangold tanacs alabbi eléirasainak:
—  Gépek (2006/42/EK).
Alkalmazott szabvany: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— EMC Direktiva (2004/108/EK).
Alkalmazott szabvany: EN 61800-3:2005.
— R&TTE Direktiva (1999/5/EK).
Alkalmazott szabvany: ETSI EN 300 328 V1.7 (2006-10).
— Kornyezetbarat tervezésre vonatkozé iranyelv (2009/125/EK).
Viz szivattyuk:
Az Eurdpai Bizottsag 547/2012. szamu rendelete.
Csak a MEI minimum hatasfok index-el jeldlt viz szivattyikra
vonatkozik. Lasd a szivatty( adattablajan.
Ez az EK megfelel6ségi nyilatkozat kizarélag akkor érvényes, ha
Grundfos biztonsagi utmutaté (kiadvany szam 98476027 0813)
részeként keril kiadasra.

Declaration of conformity
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NL: EC overeenkomstigheidsverklaring
Wij, Grundfos, verklaren geheel onder eigen verantwoordelijkheid dat
de producten TPE en TPED Series 2000 waarop deze verklaring
betrekking heeft, in overeenstemming zijn met de Richtlijnen van de
Raad in zake de onderlinge aanpassing van de wetgeving van de EG
Lidstaten betreffende:
— Machine Richtlijn (2006/42/EC).
Gebruikte norm: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
- EMC Richtlijn (2004/108/EC).
Gebruikte norm: EN 61800-3:2005.
— R&TTE Richtlijn (1999/5/EC).
Gebruikte norm: ETSI EN 300 328 V1.7 (2006-10).
— Ecodesign Richtlijn (2009/125/EC).
Waterpompen:
Verordening (EG) Nr. 547/2012 van de Commissie.
Is alleen van toepassing op waterpompen die gekenmerkt worden
door de minimale efficiéntie index MELI. Zie het typeplaatje van de
pomp.
Deze EC overeenkomstigheidsverklaring is alleen geldig wanneer
deze gepubliceerd is als onderdeel van de Grundfos
veiligheidsinstructies (publicatienummer 98476027 0813).

UA: leknapauis BignoBigHocTi €EC
KomnaHis Grundfos 3asnBnse npo cBOK BMKMIOYHY BiANOBIAANbHICTH
3a Te, wWo npoayktn TPE Ta TPED Series 2000, Ha ki nOLWIMPOETLCS
AaHa geknapadis, BianosigaoTe Takum pekomeHaauism Pagu 3
yHidpikauii npaBoBMX HOPM KpaiH - Ynexis €C:
— MexaHiuHi npunaawu (2006/42/€C).
CraHpapTy, wo 3actocosysanucsi: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— EnekTpomarHiTHa cymicHicTb (2004/108/€C).
CraHpapTu, wo 3actocosyBanucsi: EN 61800-3:2005.
— R&Hopmu TTE (1999/5/€C).
CraHpapTy, wo 3actocosysanucsi: ETSI EN 300 328 V1.7
(2006-10).
— [vpekTuBa 3 ekoguaaiiHy (2009/125/€C).
Hacocw ansi Boau:
PernameHT Kowmicii Ne 547/2012.
CTocyeTbCs TiNbKM HACOCIB ANS BOAW, LLO BiA3HaueHi
MiHiManbHWM nokasHukom edektneHocTi MEI. JusiTbcs
nacnopTtHy Tabnuyky Ha Hacoci.
Lis aeknapaduisi BignoeigHocTi €C AiiicHa Tinbku B TOMY BUNAAKY,
AKWO NyBnikyeTbea Ak YacTuHa iHcTpykuin Grundfos iHCTpyKuiii
3 Geaneku (Homep ny6nikauii 98476027 0813).

PL: Deklaracja zgodnosci WE
My, Grundfos, o$wiadczamy z petng odpowiedzialnoscia, ze nasze
wyroby TPE oraz TPED Series 2000, ktérych deklaracja niniejsza
dotyczy, sg zgodne z nastgpujgcymi wytycznymi Rady d/s
ujednolicenia przepiséw prawnych krajéw cztonkowskich WE:
— Dyrektywa Maszynowa (2006/42/WE).

Zastosowana norma: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— Dyrektywa EMC (2004/108/WE).

Zastosowana norma: EN 61800-3:2005.
— R&Dyrektywa TTE (1999/5/WE).

Zastosowana norma: ETSI EN 300 328 V1.7 (2006-10).
— Dyrektywa Ekoprojektowa (2009/125/WE).

Pompy do wody:

Rozporzadzenie komisji nr 547/2012.

Dotyczy tylko pomp do ttoczenia wody z minimalnym indeksem

sprawnosci MEI. Patrz tabliczka znamionowa pompy.
Deklaracja zgodnosci WE jest wazna tylko i wytacznie wtedy kiedy
jest opublikowana przez firme Grundfos i umieszczona w instrukcji
Zasady bezpieczenstwa 98476027 0813).

PT: Declaragdo de conformidade CE
A Grundfos declara sob sua Unica responsabilidade que os produtos
TPE e TPED Series 2000, aos quais diz respeito esta declaragao,
estdo em conformidade com as seguintes Directivas do Conselho
sobre a aproximagéo das legislagdes dos Estados Membros da CE:
— Directiva Maquinas (2006/42/CE).

Norma utilizada: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— Directiva EMC (compatibilidade electromagnética)

(2004/108/CE).

Norma utilizada: EN 61800-3:2005.
— Directiva R&TTE (1999/5/CE).

Norma utilizada: ETSI EN 300 328 V1.7 (2006-10).
— Directiva de Concepgéo Ecoldgica (2009/125/CE).

Bombas de agua:

Regulamento da Comisséo No 547/2012.

Aplica-se apenas a bombas de agua registadas com o indice de

eficiéncia minimo MEI. Ver a chapa de caracteristicas da bomba.
Esta declaragéo de conformidade CE é apenas valida quando
publicada como parte das instrugées de seguranga Grundfos
(numero de publicagdo 98476027 0813).

RU: leknapauus o cootBeTcTBUM EC

M, komnanua Grundfos, co Bcel OTBETCTBEHHOCTbIO 3asBMsieMm,

410 usgenus TPE n TPED Series 2000, kK KOTOPbIM OTHOCUTCS

HacToslas Aeknapauus, COOTBETCTBYIOT Creaytowmum [iupekTusam

CoseTa EBpocoto3a 06 yHumrkaLuum 3akoHogaTenbHbIX NpeanvucaHunii

cTpaH-uneHoB EC:

— MexaHuyeckue yctpoiictea (2006/42/EC).

MpumeHnBwuiics ctaHgapT: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.

— OnekTpomarHutHas coBmectumocTb (2004/108/EC).
MpumensBwuiicsi ctangapt: EN 61800-3:2005.

- ﬂMpEKTMBa no cpeacTeam paguocesasn u
TeneKkoMMyHUKaunoHHOMY OKOHEYHOMY oGopy,qoBano
(1999/5/EC).

MpumeHnBwuiics ctaHgapt: ETSI EN 300 328 V1.7 (2006-10).

— [u1pekTuBa No 3KONOrNYeckoMy NpOeKTUPOBaHMIO
aHepronoTpebnstowei npoaykuumn (2009/125/EC).

Hacocbl AnNs nepekavynBaHus BOAbI:

PernameHT Komuccun EC Ne 547/2012.

npl’IMeHMMO TONBbKO K HAacocam Ans nepekaymBaHusa BOAbI,
NPOMapKNPOBaHHLIM NoKasaTenem MUHUMAnNbLHON
apbekTnBHOCTU MEL. CM. chupmeHHyto Tabnuuky Hacoca.

[NaHHas aeknapaums o cooTeeTcTBAM EC MMeeT cuny Tonbko

B cny4ae ee FIyGJ'IMKaLlI/II/I B COCTaBe UHCTPYKLUMUN NO TEXHUKN

6esonacHocTn Ha NpOoAYKUWUIO Npon3BOACTBa KOMNaHUKN Grundfos

(Homep ny6nukaumn 98476027 0813).

RO: Declaratie de conformitate CE
Noi, Grundfos, declaram pe propria raspundere ca produsele TPE si
TPED Series 2000, la care se refera aceasta declaratie, sunt in
conformitate cu aceste Directive de Consiliu asupra armonizarii
legilor Statelor Membre CE:
— Directiva Utilaje (2006/42/CE).
Standard utilizat: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— Directiva EMC (2004/108/CE).
Standard utilizat: EN 61800-3:2005.
— R&Directiva TTE (1999/5/CE).
Standard utilizat: ETSI EN 300 328 V1.7 (2006-10).
— Directiva Ecodesign (2009/125/CE).
Pompe de apa:
Regulamentul Comisiei nr. 547/2012.
Se aplica numai pompelor de apa cu marca de eficienta minima
index MEI. Vezi placuta de identificare a pompei.
Aceasta declaratie de conformitate CE este valabild numai cand
este publicaté ca parte a instructiunilor de sigurantd Grundfos
(numar publicatie 98476027 0813).




SK: Prehlasenie o konformite ES
My firma Grundfos prehlasujeme na svoju pind zodpovednost, Zze
vyrobky TPE a TPED Series 2000, na ktoré sa toto prehlasenie
vztahuje, su v stlade s ustanovenim smernice Rady pre zbliZenie
pravnych predpisov &lenskych statov Europskeho spolocenstva
v oblastiach:
— Smernica pre strojové zariadenie (2006/42/ES).
Pouzita norma: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— Smernica pre elektromagneticki kompatibilitu (2004/108/ES).
Pouzita norma: EN 61800-3:2005.
— R&TTE Smernica (1999/5/ES).
PouZzita norma: ETSI EN 300 328 V1.7 (2006-10).
— Smernica o ekodizajne (2009/125/ES).
Cerpadla na vodu:
Nariadenie Komisie ¢. 547/2012.
Vztahuje sa iba na ¢erpadla pre vodu ozna¢ené minimalnym
indexom energetickej ucinnosti MEI. Vid typovy §titok ¢erpadla.
Toto prehlasenie o konformite ES je platné iba vtedy, ak je zverejnené
ako sucast bezpecnostnych pokynov Grundfos (publikacia Eislo
98476027 0813).

SI: ES izjava o skladnosti
V Grundfosu s polno odgovornostjo izjavljamo, da so nasi izdelki
TPE in TPED Series 2000, na katere se ta izjava nanasa, v skladu
z naslednjimi direktivami Sveta o priblizevanju zakonodaje za
izenacevanje pravnih predpisov drzav ¢lanic ES:
— Direktiva o strojih (2006/42/ES).
Uporabljena norma: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— Direktiva o elektromagnetni zdruZzljivosti (EMC) (2004/108/ES).
Uporabljena norma: EN 61800-3:2005.
— R direktiva (1999/5/ES).
Uporabljena norma: ETSI EN 300 328 V1.7 (2006-10).
— Eco-design direktiva (2009/125/ES).
Vodne ¢rpalke:
Uredba Komisije $t. 547/2012.
Velja le za vodne ¢rpalke oznacene z indeksom minimalne
ucinkovitosti MEI. Glejte tipsko ploscico ¢rpalke.
ES izjava o skladnosti velja samo kadar je izdana kot del Grundfos
varnostnih navodil (publikacija Stevilka 98476027 0813).

RS: EC deklaracija o usaglasenosti
Mi, Grundfos, izjavljujemo pod vlastitom odgovorno$céu da je proizvod
TPE i TPED Series 2000, na koji se ova izjava odnosi, u skladu sa
direktivama Saveta za uskladivanje zakona drzava ¢lanica EU:
— Direktiva za mas$ine (2006/42/EC).

Kori§¢en standard: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— EMC direktiva (2004/108/EC).

Koris¢en standard: EN 61800-3:2005.
— R&TTE Direktiva (1999/5/EC).

Korid¢en standard: ETSI EN 300 328 V1.7 (2006-10).
— Direktiva o ekolokom projektovanju (2009/125/EC).

Pumpe za vodu:

Uredba Komisije br. 547/2012.

Odnosi se samo na pumpe za vodu oznadene sa indeksom

minimalne efikasnosti MEI. Pogledajte natpisnu plocicu pumpe.
Ova EC deklaracija o usaglasenosti vazeca je jedino kada je
izdata kao deo Grundfos sigurnosnih uputstava (broj izdanja
98476027 0813).

Fl: EY-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus
Me, Grundfos, vakuutamme omalla vastuullamme, etta tuotteet
TPE ja TPED Series 2000, joita taméa vakuutus koskee, ovat EY:n
jasenvaltioiden lains; nén yhdenmukaistamiseen tahtaavien
Euroopan neuvoston direktiivien vaatimusten mukaisia seuraavasti:
— Konedirektiivi (2006/42/EY).
Sovellettu standardi: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— EMC-direktiivi (2004/108/EY).
Sovellettu standardi: EN 61800-3:2005.
— R&TTE-direktiivi (1999/5/EY).
Sovellettu standardi: ETSI EN 300 328 V1.7 (2006-10).
— Ekologista suunnittelua koskeva direktiivi (2009/125/EY).
Vesipumput:
Komission asetus nro 547/2012.
Koskee vain vesipumppuja, jotka on merkitty
minimihy6tysuhdeindeksilla MEI. Katso pumpun tyyppikilvesta.
Tama EY-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on voimassa vain, kun se
julkaistaan osana Grundfosin turvallisuusohjeita (julkaisun numero
98476027 0813).

SE: EG-férsdkran om 6verensstimmelse
Vi, Grundfos, férsakrar under ansvar att produkterna TPE och TPED
Series 2000, som omfattas av denna foérsakran,
ar i dverensstdmmelse med radets direktiv om inbdrdes nédrmande till
EU-medlemsstaternas lagstiftning, avseende:
— Maskindirektivet (2006/42/EG).
Tillampad standard: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— EMC-direktivet (2004/108/EG).
Tillampad standard: EN 61800-3:2005.
— R&TTE-direktivet (1999/5/EG).
Tillampad standard: ETSI EN 300 328 V1.7 (2006-10).
— Ekodesigndirektivet (2009/125/EG).
Vattenpumpar:
Kommissionens férordning nr. 547/2012.
Avser endast vattenpumpar markerade med min.
effektivitetsindex (MEI). Se pumpens typskylt.
Denna EG-férsakran om dverensstdmmelse ar endast giltig nér den
publiceras som en del av Grundfos sékerhetsinstruktioner
(publikation nummer 98476027 0813).

TR: EC uygunluk bildirgesi
Grundfos olarak bu beyannameye konu olan TPE ve TPED Series
2000 irtinlerinin, AB Uyesi Ulkelerin kanunlarini birbirine yaklastirma
uzerine Konsey Direktifleriyle uyumlu oldugunun yalnizca bizim
sorumlulugumuz altinda oldugunu beyan ederiz:
— Makineler Yénetmeligi (2006/42/EC).
Kullanilan standart: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— EMC Yénetmeligi (2004/108/EC).
Kullanilan standart: EN 61800-3:2005.
— R&TTE Yonetmeligi (1999/5/EC).
Kullanilan standart: ETSI EN 300 328 V1.7 (2006-10).
— Cevreye duyarl tasarim (Ecodesign) Direktifi (2009/125/EC).
Devirdaim su pompalari:
547/2012 sayili Komisyon Yo6netmeligi.
Yalnizca Minimum Enerji Verimlilik Endeksine (MEI) dahil olan
olan devirdaim su pompalari igin gecerlidir. Pompanin bilgi
etiketine bakin.
Bu EC uygunluk bildirgesi sadece Grundfos givenlik talimatlar
(basim numarasi 98476027 0813) ile birlikte yayinlandiginda
gegerlidir.

Bjerringbro, 15th July 2013

L (b b

Svend Aage Kaae
Director
Grundfos Holding A/S
Poul Due Jensens Vej 7
8850 Bjerringbro, Denmark

Person authorised to compile technical file and
empowered to sign the EC declaration of conformity.

Declaration of conformity
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[Oeknapauus o COOTBETCTBUMU Ha Tepputopun PP

Hacocebl ueHTpobexHble TPE u TPED Series 2000 cepTudunumpoBaHbl Ha
cooTBeTcTBME TpeGoBaHUAM TexHUYECKoro pernameHTa o 6esonacHocTi
MalwuH u obopyaosaHus (MoctaHoBneHne npasutenscrea P® ot
15.09.2009 Ne 753).

CepTuchukaTt CooTBETCTBUS:

Ne C-RU.AA56.B.04430, cpok aenctaus Ao 13.09.2017r.

Ne C-DK.AA56.B.03740, cpok aeiicTeusi Ao 27.05.2017r.

Mapenus, nponsseaeHHsle B POccuu, M3roTaBnuealoTcs B COOTBETCTBUN
c TY 3631-008-59379130-2006.

Wctpa, 15 masa 2013r.

Kacatkuna B. B.
PykoBogutens otaena kadyectsa,
3KOSorMu n oxpaxbl Tpyaa
000 IpyHadoc Uctpa, Poccust
143581, Mockosckast obnactb,
WCTpUHCKMiA paiioH,

Aep. Newkoso, 4.188
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Disposal

Warning

Prior to installation, read this document
and all other documents supplied with the
product, including the electronic version of
the installation and operating instructions
supplied on a USB stick or as an online
document. See section 7. Further product
information.

Installation and operation must comply
with local regulations and accepted codes
of good practice.

>

1. Symbols used in this document
Warning

If these safety instructions are not
observed, it may result in personal injury.

Warning
If these instructions are not observed, it
may lead to electric shock with consequent
risk of serious personal injury or death.

2 Warning

The surface of the product may be so hot
that it may cause burns or personal injury.

Warning
A Risk of dropping objects which may cause
personal injury.

If these safety instructions are not
observed, it may result in malfunction or
damage to the equipment.

Notes or instructions that make the job
easier and ensure safe operation.

2. Radio communication

This product incorporates a radio module for remote
control which is a class 1 device and can be used
anywhere in the EU member states without
restrictions.

For use in USA and Canada, see page 9.

Some variants of these products and all
products sold in China and Korea have no
possibility of radio communication
according to local legislation.
This product can communicate with the Grundfos
GO Remote and with other products of the same
type via the built-in radio module.
In some cases, an external antenna may be
required. Only Grundfos-approved external antennas

may be wconnected to this product, and only by a
Grundfos-approved installer.

3. Installation

Warning

Installation and operation must comply
with local regulations and accepted codes
of good practice.

m The motor must not be installed more than
2000 metres above sea level.

English (GB)
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4. Electrical connection
Carry out the electrical connection according to local
regulations.

Check that the supply voltage and frequency
correspond to the values stated on the nameplate.

Warning

Before making connections in the terminal
box or breaker cabinet, make sure that the
power supply has been switched off for at
least 5 minutes. Make sure that the power
supply cannot be accidentally switched on.
The product must be connected to an
external all-pole mains switch according to
local regulations.

The product must be earthed and
protected against indirect contact in
accordance with local regulations.

If the power supply cable is damaged, it
must be replaced by the manufacturer, the
manufacturer’s service partner or a
similarly qualified person.

5. Setting via the control panel

Warning
The product may be so hot that only the
buttons should be touched to avoid burns

6. Working on the product

Warning

Before fitting add-on modules, making
connections in the terminal box or breaker
cabinet or starting fault finding, make sure
that the power supply has been switched
off for at least 5 minutes. Make sure that

the power supply cannot be accidentally
switched on.

6.1 Megging
Megging of an installation incorporating

MGE motors is not allowed, as the built-in

electronics may be damaged.

7. Further product information

Use either the QR code or the web address below to
access the complete installation and operating
instructions for the relevant product.

TPE, TPED Series 2000 pumps

OFx-q0)

TMO05 8688 2613

grundfos.com/TPES2000-manual

8. Disposal

This product or parts of it must be disposed of in an

environmentally sound way:

1. Use the public or private waste collection service.

2. If this is not possible, contact the nearest
Grundfos company or service workshop.

The waste battery should be disposed of through the

national collective schemes. If in doubt, contact your

local Grundfos company.

Subject to alterations.



Appendix

Installation in the USA and Canada

In order to maintain the cURus approval,
follow these additional installation

Note | instructions.
The UL approval is according to UL 1004-
1.

Electrical codes

This product complies with the Canadian Electrical
Code and the US National Electrical Code.

This product has been tested according to the
national standards for Electronically Protected
Motors:

CSA 22.2 100.04: 2009 (applies to Canada only).
UL 1004-1: June 2011 (applies to USA only).

Codes de I'électricité

Ce produit est conforme au Code canadien de
I'électricité et au Code national de I'électricité
américain.

Ce produit a été testé selon les normes nationales
s'appliquant aux moteurs protégés
électroniquement:

CSA 22.2 100.04: 2009

(s'applique au Canada uniquement).

UL 1004-1: Juin 2011

(s'applique aux Etats-Unis uniquement).

Radio communication

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC rules

and RSS210 of IC rules.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

« This device may not cause interference.

« This device must accept any interference,
including interference that may cause undesired
operation of the device.

Communication radio

Ce dispositif est conforme a la partie 15 des régles

de la FCC et aux normes RSS210 de I'lC.

Son fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions

suivantes:

« Ce dispositif ne doit pas provoquer de brouillage
préjudiciable.

« Il doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris le
brouillage pouvant entrainer un mauvais
fonctionnement.

Identification numbers

For USA

Grundfos Holding A/S

Contains FCC ID: OG3-RADIOM01-2G4.
For Canada

Grundfos Holding A/S

Model: RADIOMODULE 2G4

Contains IC: 10447A-RA2G4MO01.

Pour le Canada

Grundfos Holding A/S

Modele: RADIOMODULE 2G4
Contient IC: 10447A-RA2G4MO01.

Appendix
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Identification numbers

Fig. 1 Identification numbers
Identification numbers
Fig.2 Identification numbers

Electrical connection

Conductors
Use 140/167 °F (60/75 °C) copper conductors only.
Torques

Terminal Thread size Max[."ltr(r)lr]que
L1,L2,L3,L,N M4 1.8
NC, C1, C2, NO M2.5 0.5
1to26 and A, Y, B M2 0.5

Line reactors

Maximum line reactor size must not exceed 1.5 mH.

Fuse size/circuit breaker

If a short-circuit occurs, the pump can be used on a
mains supply delivering not more than 5000 RMS
symmetrical amperes, 600 V maximum.

Circuit breaker
type/model

Motor size Fuse size

0.25t0 2.2 kW 25 A 25 A/ inverse time

10

TMO5 7572 1213

TMO5 7573 1213

Fuses

When the motor is protected by fuses, they must be
rated for 480 V. Maximum sizes are stated in the
table above.

Motors up to and including 2.2 kW require class K5
UR fuses.

Circuit breaker

When the pump is protected by a circuit breaker, this
must be rated for a maximum voltage of 480 V.

The circuit breaker must be of the "inverse time"
type. The interrupting rating (RMS symmetrical
amperes) must not be less than the values stated in
the table above.

Overload protection

Degree of overload protection provided internally by
the drive, in percent of full-load current: 102 %.

Subject to alterations.
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Argentina

Bombas GRUNDFOS de Argentina S.A.
Ruta Panamericana km. 37.500 Centro

Industrial Garin

1619 Garin Pcia. de B.A.
Phone: +54-3327 414 444
Telefax: +54-3327 45 3190

Australia

GRUNDFOS Pumps Pty. Ltd.
P.O. Box 2040

Regency Park

South Australia 5942

Phone: +61-8-8461-4611
Telefax: +61-8-8340 0155

Austria

GRUNDFOS Pumpen Vertrieb
Ges.m.b.H.

GrundfosstraRe 2

A-5082 Grodig/Salzburg

Tel.: +43-6246-883-0

Telefax: +43-6246-883-30

Belgium

N.V. GRUNDFOS Bellux S.A.
Boomsesteenweg 81-83
B-2630 Aartselaar

Tél.: +32-3-870 7300
Télécopie: +32-3-870 7301

Belarus

Mpeactasutenscrteo MPYHOPOC B
MwuHcke

220125, MuHck

yn. WadapHsiHckas, 11, od. 56, BLL
«MopT»

Ten.: +7 (375 17) 286 39 72/73
dakc: +7 (375 17) 286 39 71
E-mail: minsk@grundfos.com

Bosna and Herzegovina
GRUNDFOS Sarajevo

Zmaja od Bosne 7-7A,
BH-71000 Sarajevo

Phone: +387 33 592 480
Telefax: +387 33 590 465
www.ba.grundfos.com

e-mail: grundfos@bih.net.ba

Brazil

BOMBAS GRUNDFOS DO BRASIL
Av. Humberto de Alencar Castelo
Branco, 630

CEP 09850 - 300

Sé&o Bernardo do Campo - SP
Phone: +55-11 4393 5533

Telefax: +55-11 4343 5015

Bulgaria

Grundfos Bulgaria EOOD
Slatina District

Iztochna Tangenta street no. 100
BG - 1592 Sofia

Tel. +359 2 49 22 200

Fax. +359 2 49 22 201

email: bulgaria@grundfos.bg

Canada

GRUNDFOS Canada Inc.
2941 Brighton Road
QOakville, Ontario

L6H 6C9

Phone: +1-905 829 9533
Telefax: +1-905 829 9512

China

GRUNDFOS Pumps (Shanghai) Co. Ltd.

10F The Hub, No. 33 Suhong Road
Minhang District

Shanghai 201106

PRC

Phone: +86 21 612 252 22

Telefax: +86 21 612 253 33

Croatia

GRUNDFOS CROATIA d.o.o.
Buzinski prilaz 38, Buzin
HR-10010 Zagreb

Phone: +385 1 6595 400
Telefax: +385 1 6595 499
www.hr.grundfos.com

Czech Republic
GRUNDFOS s.r.o.
Cajkovského 21

779 00 Olomouc

Phone: +420-585-716 111
Telefax: +420-585-716 299

Denmark

GRUNDFOS DK A/S

Martin Bachs Vej 3

DK-8850 Bjerringbro

TIf.: +45-87 50 50 50

Telefax: +45-87 50 51 51

E-mail: info_GDK@grundfos.com
www.grundfos.com/DK

Estonia

GRUNDFOS Pumps Eesti OU
Peterburi tee 92G

11415 Tallinn

Tel: + 372 606 1690

Fax: + 372 606 1691

Finland

OY GRUNDFOS Pumput AB
Trukkikuja 1

F1-01360 Vantaa

Phone: +358-(0) 207 889 500
Telefax: +358-(0) 207 889 550

France

Pompes GRUNDFOS Distribution S.A.
Parc d’Activités de Chesnes

57, rue de Malacombe

F-38290 St. Quentin Fallavier (Lyon)
Tél.: +33-4 74 82 15 15

Télécopie: +33-4 74 94 10 51

Germany

GRUNDFOS GMBH

Schluterstr. 33

40699 Erkrath

Tel.: +49-(0) 211 929 69-0

Telefax: +49-(0) 211 929 69-3799
e-mail: infoservice@grundfos.de
Service in Deutschland:

e-mail: kundendienst@grundfos.de

Greece

GRUNDFOS Hellas A.E.B.E.

20th km. Athinon-Markopoulou Av.
P.O. Box 71

GR-19002 Peania

Phone: +0030-210-66 83 400
Telefax: +0030-210-66 46 273

Hong Kong

GRUNDFOS Pumps (Hong Kong) Ltd.
Unit 1, Ground floor

Siu Wai Industrial Centre

29-33 Wing Hong Street &

68 King Lam Street, Cheung Sha Wan
Kowloon

Phone: +852-27861706 / 27861741
Telefax: +852-27858664

Hungary

GRUNDFOS Hungaria Kift.
Park u. 8

H-2045 Torokbalint,
Phone: +36-23 511 110
Telefax: +36-23 511 111

India

GRUNDFOS Pumps India Private
Limited

118 Old Mahabalipuram Road
Thoraipakkam

Chennai 600 096

Phone: +91-44 2496 6800

Indonesia

PT. GRUNDFOS POMPA

Graha Intirub Lt. 2 & 3

Jin. Cililitan Besar No.454. Makasar,
Jakarta Timur

ID-Jakarta 13650

Phone: +62 21-469-51900

Telefax: +62 21-460 6910 / 460 6901

Ireland

GRUNDFOS (Ireland) Ltd.

Unit A, Merrywell Business Park
Ballymount Road Lower

Dublin 12

Phone: +353-1-4089 800
Telefax: +353-1-4089 830

Italy

GRUNDFOS Pompe ltalia S.r.l.

Via Gran Sasso 4

1-20060 Truccazzano (Milano)

Tel.: +39-02-95838112

Telefax: +39-02-95309290 / 95838461

Japan

GRUNDFOS Pumps K.K.
Gotanda Metalion Bldg., 5F,
5-21-15, Higashi-gotanda
Shiagawa-ku, Tokyo
141-0022 Japan

Phone: +81 35 448 1391
Telefax: +81 35 448 9619

Korea

GRUNDFOS Pumps Korea Ltd.

6th Floor, Aju Building 679-5
Yeoksam-dong, Kangnam-ku, 135-916
Seoul, Korea

Phone: +82-2-5317 600

Telefax: +82-2-5633 725

Latvia

SIA GRUNDFOS Pumps Latvia
Deglava biznesa centrs

Augusta Deglava iela 60, LV-1035, Riga,
Talr.: + 371 714 9640, 7 149 641
Fakss: + 371 914 9646

Lithuania

GRUNDFOS Pumps UAB
Smolensko g. 6

LT-03201 Vilnius

Tel: + 370 52 395 430
Fax: + 370 52 395 431



Malaysia

GRUNDFOS Pumps Sdn. Bhd.
7 Jalan Peguam U1/25
Glenmarie Industrial Park
40150 Shah Alam

Selangor

Phone: +60-3-5569 2922
Telefax: +60-3-5569 2866

Mexico

Bombas GRUNDFOS de México S.A. de
C.V.

Boulevard TLC No. 15

Parque Industrial Stiva Aeropuerto
Apodaca, N.L. 66600

Phone: +52-81-8144 4000

Telefax: +52-81-8144 4010

Netherlands

GRUNDFOS Netherlands
Veluwezoom 35

1326 AE Almere

Postbus 22015

1302 CA ALMERE

Tel.: +31-88-478 6336

Telefax: +31-88-478 6332
E-mail: info_gnl@grundfos.com

New Zealand

GRUNDFOS Pumps NZ Ltd.
17 Beatrice Tinsley Crescent
North Harbour Industrial Estate
Albany, Auckland

Phone: +64-9-415 3240
Telefax: +64-9-415 3250

Norway

GRUNDFOS Pumper A/S
Stromsveien 344
Postboks 235, Leirdal
N-1011 Oslo

TIf.: +47-22 90 47 00
Telefax: +47-22 32 21 50

Poland

GRUNDFOS Pompy Sp. z 0.0.
ul. Klonowa 23

Baranowo k. Poznania
PL-62-081 Przezmierowo

Tel: (+48-61) 650 13 00

Fax: (+48-61) 650 13 50

Portugal

Bombas GRUNDFOS Portugal, S.A.
Rua Calvet de Magalhées, 241
Apartado 1079

P-2770-153 Pago de Arcos

Tel.: +351-21-440 76 00

Telefax: +351-21-440 76 90

Romania

GRUNDFOS Pompe Roméania SRL
Bd. Biruintei, nr 103

Pantelimon county lIfov

Phone: +40 21 200 4100

Telefax: +40 21 200 4101

E-mail: romania@grundfos.ro

Russia

00O I'pyHadoc Poccus

109544, r. Mocksa, yn. LkonbHas,
39-41, c1p. 1

Ten. (+7) 495 564-88-00 (495)
737-30-00

dakc (+7) 495 564 88 11

E-mail grundfos.moscow@grundfos.com

Serbia

Grundfos Srbija d.o.o.
Omladinskih brigada 90b
11070 Novi Beograd
Phone: +381 11 2258 740
Telefax: +381 11 2281 769
www.rs.grundfos.com

Singapore

GRUNDFOS (Singapore) Pte. Ltd.
25 Jalan Tukang

Singapore 619264

Phone: +65-6681 9688

Telefax: +65-6681 9689

Slovakia

GRUNDFOS s.r.o.
Prievozska 4D

821 09 BRATISLAVA
Phona: +421 2 5020 1426
sk.grundfos.com

Slovenia

GRUNDFOS LJUBLJANA, d.o.o.
LeskoSkova 9e, 1122 Ljubljana
Phone: +386 (0) 1 568 06 10
Telefax: +386 (0)1 568 06 19
E-mail: tehnika-si@grundfos.com

South Africa

GRUNDFOS (PTY) LTD

Corner Mountjoy and George Allen
Roads

Wilbart Ext. 2

Bedfordview 2008

Phone: (+27) 11 579 4800

Fax: (+27) 11 455 6066

E-mail: Ismart@grundfos.com

Spain

Bombas GRUNDFOS Esparia S.A.
Camino de la Fuentecilla, s/n
E-28110 Algete (Madrid)

Tel.: +34-91-848 8800

Telefax: +34-91-628 0465

Sweden

GRUNDFOS AB

Box 333 (Lunnagardsgatan 6)
431 24 MéIndal

Tel.: +46 31 332 23 000
Telefax: +46 31 331 94 60

Switzerland
GRUNDFOS Pumpen AG
Bruggacherstrasse 10
CH-8117 Fallanden/ZH
Tel.: +41-44-806 8111
Telefax: +41-44-806 8115

Taiwan

GRUNDFOS Pumps (Taiwan) Ltd.
7 Floor, 219 Min-Chuan Road
Taichung, Taiwan, R.O.C.

Phone: +886-4-2305 0868
Telefax: +886-4-2305 0878

Thailand
GRUNDFOS (Thailand) Ltd.

92 Chaloem Phrakiat Rama 9 Road,

Dokmai, Pravej, Bangkok 10250
Phone: +66-2-725 8999
Telefax: +66-2-725 8998

Turkey

GRUNDFOS POMPA San. ve Tic. Ltd.
Sti.

Gebze Organize Sanayi Bolgesi

lhsan dede Caddesi,

2. yol 200. Sokak No. 204

41490 Gebze/ Kocaeli

Phone: +90 - 262-679 7979

Telefax: +90 - 262-679 7905

E-mail: satis@grundfos.com

Ukraine

BisHec LleHTp €Bpona
CtonuyHe woce, 103

M. Knis, 03131, Ykpaina
Tenedon: (+38 044) 237 04 00
dakc.: (+38 044) 237 04 01
E-mail: ukraine@grundfos.com

United Arab Emirates
GRUNDFOS Gulf Distribution
P.O. Box 16768

Jebel Ali Free Zone

Dubai

Phone: +971 4 8815 166
Telefax: +971 4 8815 136

United Kingdom
GRUNDFOS Pumps Ltd.
Grovebury Road

Leighton Buzzard/Beds. LU7 4TL
Phone: +44-1525-850000
Telefax: +44-1525-850011

U.S.A.

GRUNDFOS Pumps Corporation
17100 West 118th Terrace
Olathe, Kansas 66061

Phone: +1-913-227-3400
Telefax: +1-913-227-3500

Uzbekistan

Grundfos Tashkent, Uzbekistan The Rep-
resentative Office of Grundfos Kazakhstan
in Uzbekistan

38a, Oybek street, Tashkent

TenedoH: (+998) 71 150 3290 / 71 150
3291

dakc: (+998) 71 150 3292

Addresses Revised 25.01.2016

Grundfos companies
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